reciprocal desires not to become nonassessable, issue a certificate of capability to reinsure. To request the order, the reciprocal or
interinsurance exchange shall file a petition with the commissioner, on a form prescribed by the commissioner. The filing fee for the
petition shall be five hundred sixty-seven dollars ($567). The commissioner shall give notice of the hearing in the insurance press
and in any other ways as he or she deems advisable and to the extent he or she deems advisable. That order is subject to the
provisions of Section 12940 and any person with sufficient relevant interest shall be authorized to bring any permitted action